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State of Arkansas 1 

79th General Assembly A Bill ACT 141 OF 1993 2 

Regular Session, 1993 SENATE BILL      223 3 

By: Joint Budget Committee 4 

 5 

 6 

     For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

"AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION TO THE OFFICE OF THE 8 

TREASURER OF STATE FOR PAYMENT TO VARIOUS MUNICIPALITIES 9 

TO CORRECT ERRORS MADE BY THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF THE CENSUS 10 

FOR THE BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 1993; AND FOR 11 

OTHER PURPOSES." 12 

 13 

 Subtitle 14 

"AN ACT TO PAY ALL CITIES DUE TO CENSUS ERRORS." 15 

 16 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 17 

 18 

 SECTION 1. APPROPRIATIONS-GENERAL REVENUE.  There is hereby 19 

appropriated, to the Office of the Treasurer of State, to be payable from general revenues 20 

accruing to the Municipal Aid Fund, to correct errors made by the Federal Bureau of the 21 

Census in the 1990 federal decennial census which resulted in the underpayment of general 22 

revenues to the municipalities listed below, for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the 23 

following: 24 

 25 

ITEM                                                    FISCAL YEAR 26 

 NO.                                                    1992-93 27 

PATMOS     $  805.38 28 

MARIANNA    2,057.80 29 

MURFREESBORO   2,838.90 30 

NORFORK    2,095.35 31 

DECATUR    807.42 32 

BANKS     560.17 33 

BEAVER    576.37 34 

GUM SPRINGS   634.01 35 

GURDON    857.63 36 
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MULBERRY    816.41 1 

RUDY     500.68 2 

OZARK     690.20 3 

HOPE     1,592.70 4 

OAKHAVEN    531.43 5 

PERLA     37.03 6 

ROCKPORT    1,591.02 7 

OIL TROUGH   480.23 8 

SHERRILL    226.49 9 

POWHATTEN    257.03 10 

SEDGEWICK    694.37 11 

ENGLAND    59.90 12 

ST. PAUL    1,275.25 13 

FLIPPIN    449.10 14 

BLYTHEVILLE   858.86 15 

BURDETTE    850.55 16 

MANILA    752.36 17 

MOUNT IDA    2,242.29 18 

CALE     408.56 19 

CAMDEN    4,423.08 20 

WEST HELENA   7,019.76 21 

TRUMANN    436.85 22 

HASKELL    1,645.90 23 

GILBERT    120.34 24 

LESLIE    518.26 25 

LAVACA    1,648.77 26 

WHEATLEY    519.30 27 

WINSLOW    719.35 28 

GEORGETOWN   254.65 29 

WEST POINT   497.44 30 

GOSNELL    16,021.65 31 

TOTAL     $ 59,372.84 32 

       33 

 SECTION 2. APPROPRIATIONS-SPECIAL REVENUE.  There is hereby 34 

appropriated, to the Office of the Treasurer of State, to be payable from special revenues 35 
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accruing to the Municipal Aid Fund, to correct errors made by the Federal Bureau of the 1 

Census in the 1990 federal decennial census which resulted in the underpayment of special 2 

revenues to the municipalities listed below, for the biennial period ending June 30, 1993, the 3 

following: 4 

 5 

ITEM                                                    FISCAL YEAR 6 

 NO.                                                   1992-93 7 

PATMOS    $ 1,625.24 8 

MARIANNA    4,184.95 9 

MURFREESBORO   5,736.37 10 

NORFORK    4,212.16 11 

DECATUR    1,629.07 12 

BANKS     1,130.35 13 

BEAVER    1,163.05 14 

GUM SPRINGS   1,279.38 15 

GURDON    1,729.99 16 

MULBERRY    1,675.02 17 

RUDY     1,010.30 18 

OZARK     1,407.51 19 

HOPE     3,211.01 20 

OAKHAVEN    1,072.42 21 

PERLA     76.12 22 

ROCKPORT    3,198.37 23 

OIL TROUGH   969.00 24 

SHERRILL    457.03 25 

POWHATTEN    518.69 26 

SEDGEWICK    1,421.58 27 

ENGLAND    119.83 28 

ST. PAUL    2,610.70 29 

FLIPPIN    920.01 30 

BLYTHEVILLE   1,772.60 31 

BURDETTE    1,733.19 32 

MANILA    1,517.39 33 

MOUNT IDA    4,524.52 34 

CALE     824.49 35 
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CAMDEN    8,921.06 1 

WEST HELENA   14,377.33 2 

TRUMANN    879.67 3 

HASKELL    3,320.88 4 

GILBERT    242.81 5 

LESLIE    1,045.64 6 

LAVACA    3,326.70 7 

WHEATLEY    1,047.79 8 

WINSLOW    1,472.88 9 

GEORGETOWN   513.79 10 

WEST POINT   1,003.74 11 

GOSNELL       30,144.13 12 

TOTAL     $ 118,026.76 13 

 14 

 SECTION 3.  COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS.  Disbursement of funds 15 

authorized by this Act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency and funds made 16 

available by law for the support of such appropriations; and the restrictions of the State 17 

Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue 18 

Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, 19 

and other fiscal control laws of this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by 20 

the Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be strictly 21 

complied with in disbursement of said funds. 22 

 23 

 SECTION 4.  LEGISLATIVE INTENT.  It is the intent of the General Assembly that 24 

any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations contained in this Act shall be in 25 

compliance with the stated reasons for which this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency 26 

Requests, Executive Recommendations and Legislative Recommendations contained in the 27 

budget manuals prepared by the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or 28 

summarized oral testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint 29 

Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption. 30 

 31 

 SECTION 5.  CODE.  All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature  are 32 

amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision 33 

Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 34 

 35 



As Engrossed: 2/8/93 
 

 

 ndm013 
 

 SB 223

 5

 SECTION 6.  SEVERABILITY.  If any provision of this Act or the application thereof 1 

to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions 2 

or applications of the Act which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, 3 

and to this end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable. 4 

 5 

 SECTION 7.  GENERAL REPEALER.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with 6 

this Act are hereby repealed. 7 

 8 

 SECTION 8.  EMERGENCY CLAUSE.  It is hereby found and determined by the 9 

Seventy-Ninth General Assembly, that errors in the 1990 federal decennial census resulted in 10 

a loss of revenues to the municipalities enumerated in this Act, and that the underpayment of 11 

city turnback funds to these municipalities should be corrected immediately in order for them 12 

to operate in the most efficient manner.  Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist 13 

and this Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and 14 

safety shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval. 15 

 /s/ Senator Russ 16 

 17 

 APPROVED: 2/17/93 18 

 19 

 20 
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